After EBT accomplishment, the Company will implement an internal control policy by appointing two current
BE8 directors to be as X10 authorized signatory directors. One of them is Mr. Apisek Taevindrabhakti while
another director is under the selection process. Consequently, it will have three X10 directors including Mr. Krisda
Ketpupong (a current X10 director). And for an X10 authorized signatory, it would require co-signing between
one of X10 directors assigned by BE8 and Mr. Kritsada Ketpupong. Moreover, it will assign Mrs. Supatra
Simtarakaew, CFO of the Company, for managing all X10 financial accounting.

Mr. Krisada Ketpupong will be appointed as a BE8 director instead of one of current directors so total
number of BE8 directors remain unchanged for nine positions.

4.5.3 Impact on financial performance after EBT

Upon the transaction accomplishment, the IFA estimated the consolidated financial statements (pro
forma statements) by using both BE8 and X10's financial statements to summarize the changes in the Company's
operating results. The detail are described as follows

Income statements

Financial year ended Dec 31st, 2021
Consolidated Corporate Consolidated

BE8 X10 Proforma
(million Baht) (million Baht) (million Baht)

Revenue
Income from sales and services 376.96 395.41 772.37
Other incomes 2.14 1.61 3.75
Total income 379.11 397.01 776.12
Expenses

Cost of sales and services 191.52 324.56 516.09
Selling expenses 44.12 16.03 60.15
Administrative expenses 59.33 31.54 90.87
Total expenses 294.97 372.14 667.11
Operating profit 84.14 24.87 109.02
Financial cost 1.94 4.88 6.82
Profit before income tax 82.20 19.99 102.19
Income tax 0.06 4.71 4.77
Net Profit (Loss) 82.14 15.29 97.43

Note: (1) BE8 financial statements for period ended March 31st, 2022 has been audited by EY Company Limited, which is an
authorized auditor by the SEC Office

Independent Financial Advisor Report

Part 4 - Page 12

   (2) X10 financial statements for year ended December 31st, 2021 has been audited by ANS Audit Company Limited, which
is an authorized auditor by the SEC Office

Through the consolidated proforma financial statements for 2021 under asset acquisition, BE8 would
increase its service income by 395.41 million Baht or 105% of the total revenue of the Company generated from

[…]

5.2.5.3  Sensitivity Analysis

BE8 valuation would be valid upon the accuracy and appropriateness of the assumptions used in the
financial projections, future business plans, and management policies under the current economic conditions
and circumstances. Therefore, if there are any events resulting in any significant changes in the economic
conditions, or government policies, it could impact toward the assumption, and eventually on company valuation.

With various factors potentially changed and affected BE8 business valuation. IFA conducted a
sensitivity analysis of the valuation under the discounted cash flow method in order to study the impact by
such factor. The details are as follow:
 1. Increase and decrease the revenue projection by 2 percent based on average 20-year inflation rate
(between 2002 and 2022)

2. Increase and decrease WACC by 0.25 percent according to the interest rate policy of the Bank of
Thailand (BOT), which impact toward BE8 financial cost

Independent Financial Advisor Report

Part 5 – Page 46

Table 5.2.5.8 Sensitivity Analysis on Weight Average Cost of Capital (WACC)

Valuation (Baht/share)
WACC

0.25% Base -0.25%

Revenue growth

2% 19.03 19.60 20.21
0% 19.02 19.59 20.20
-2% 19.00 19.58 20.19

Valuation (million Baht)
WACC

0.25% Base -0.25%

Revenue growth

2% 3,805.81 3,920.38 4,042.11
0% 3,803.40 3,917.97 4,039.70
-2% 3,801.00 3,915.56 4,037.28

From the sensitivity analysis on BE8 valuation by changing the weighted average rate of capital (WACC)
and revenue, its corporate value is estimated between 3,801.00 million Baht and 4,042.11 million Baht or
equivalent to price per share between 19.00 Baht and 20.21 Baht.

The valuation using the discounted cash flow approach is generally based on various assumptions

from actual and forecast data under stipulated industry conditions, economic and current environments including

revenue generation, cost estimation, operating performance, and net cash flows. The Discounted Cash Flow

Approach is well-reflected the company value to certain extent. However, BE8 is a listed company in the Stock